

No. 17-707

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KIP CR P1 LP, SUCCESSOR IN TITLE TO  
CROSSROADS SYSTEMS, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ORACLE CORPORATION, NETAPP, INC.,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit*

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF RESPONDENTS  
ORACLE CORPORATION AND NETAPP, INC.**

---

Gregory Silbert\*  
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP  
767 Fifth Avenue  
New York, New York 10153  
(212) 310-8846  
gregory.silbert@weil.com

Jared Bobrow  
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP  
201 Redwood Shores Parkway  
Redwood Shores, California 94065-1175  
(650) 802-3034  
jared.bobrow@weil.com

*\*Counsel of Record  
Attorneys for Respondents*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE  
STATEMENT ..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ..... 4

I. If the Court rules in *Oil States* that *inter partes* review is constitutional, this petition offers no additional ground for review and should be denied..... 4

II. Even if the Court rules in *Oil States* that *inter partes* review is unconstitutional, this petition should be denied, rather than granted, vacated, and remanded. .... 6

A. GVR orders should be used “sparingly” and only where further proceedings are “just under the circumstances.” ..... 6

B. GVR is inappropriate here because Crossroads forfeited any argument that *inter partes* review is unconstitutional..... 7

CONCLUSION..... 13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Syntron Bioresearch, Inc.</i> , 334 F.3d 1343 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	11-12
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001) (per curiam).....	8
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress &amp; Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970) .....	8
<i>Amoco Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 234 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Barney v. Schneider</i> , 76 U.S. 248 (1869) .....	10
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998) .....	11
<i>CRST Van Expedited, Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1642 (2016) .....	8
<i>Easley v. Reuss</i> , 532 F.3d 592 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	8
<i>Gorman v. Wolpoff &amp; Abramson, LLP</i> , 584 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	8
<i>Kale v. Combined Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 924 F.2d 1161 (1st Cir. 1991).....	9

<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996) .....	6, 13
<i>Local Union No. 38, Sheet Metal Workers' Int'l Ass'n v. Pelella</i> , 350 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	9
<i>Local Union No. 38, Sheet Metal Workers' Int'l Ass'n v. Pelella</i> , 541 U.S. 1086 (2004) .....	9
<i>MCM Portfolio LLC v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 812 F.3d 1284 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007) .....	11, 13
<i>Nat'l Home Equity Mortg. Ass'n v. Face</i> , 322 F.3d 802 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	9
<i>Pa. Dep't of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998) .....	10
<i>Pentax Corp. v. Robison</i> , 135 F.3d 760 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003) .....	10
<i>Time Warner Entm't Co. v. Six Flags Over Ga.</i> , 563 S.E.2d 178 (Ga. Ct. App. 2002) .....	10

<i>Time Warner Entm't Co. v. Six Flags Over Ga., LLC, 538 U.S. 977 (2003)</i> .....	9-10
<i>In re Under Seal, 749 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2014)</i> .....	12
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc., 344 U.S. 33 (1952)</i> .....	13
<i>United States v. Olano, 507 U.S. 725 (1993)</i> .....	10
<i>Wood v. Milyard, 566 U.S. 463 (2012)</i> .....	12
<i>Yakus v. United States, 321 U.S. 414 (1944)</i> .....	10
<b>Statutes &amp; Rules</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2106.....	6
35 U.S.C. § 311 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
FED. CIR. R. 35.....	11
<b>Treatises</b>	
16AA CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT & ARTHUR R. MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE § 3986.1 (4th ed. 2008) .....	9
